services are recognised using a straight-line basis over the term of the contract.

MECOM Power and Construction Limited • Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2018

26

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Continued)

2.1.2	 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January

2018.

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15 at

1 January 2018

MOP’000

Impact on retained earnings at 1 January 2018

Construction costs in relation to revenue recognised over time (2,951)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated

statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes

have not been included.

Note

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2017 Reclassification Adjustment

Carrying

amounts

under

IFRS 15 at

1 January

2018

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Current Assets

Contract assets (b) – 33,897 – 33,897

Amounts due from customers for

  contract works (a) 6,070 – (6,070) –

Debtors, deposits and prepayments (b) 98,610 (14,622) – 83,988

Amounts due from related companies (b) 105,679 (19,275) – 86,404

Current Liabilities

Contract liabilities (c) – 682 – 682

Amounts due to customers for

  contract works (a) 8,478 (5,359) (3,119) –

Creditors and accrued charges (c) 178,779 4,677 – 183,456

Capital and Reserves

Reserves (a) 201,932 – (2,951) 198,981

MECOM Power and Construction Limited • Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2018

27

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Continued)

2.1.2	 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Notes:

(a)	 In relation to construction contracts previously accounted under IAS 11, the Group continues to apply
output method in estimating the performance obligations satisfied up to date of initial application of IFRS 15.
MOP6,070,000 and MOP3,119,000 of amounts due from/to customers for contract works were adjusted to
retained earnings.

(b)	 At the date of initial application, retention receivables of MOP14,622,000 and MOP19,275,000 previously
included in debtors, deposits and prepayments and amounts due from related companies were reclassified to
contract assets.

(c)	 At the date of initial application, receipt in advance of MOP682,000 previously included in creditors and
accrued charges was reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of the line items affected.

Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amount

without

application of

IFRS 15

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current assets

Contract assets 34,049 (34,049) –

Amount due from customers for contract works – 1,757 1,757

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 167,371 18,009 185,380

Amounts due from related companies 78,622 16,040 94,662

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 453 (453) –

Creditors and accrued charges 146,481 453 146,934

Amounts due to customers for contract works – 522 522

Capital and reserves

Reserves 419,562 1,235 420,797

MECOM Power and Construction Limited • Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2018

28

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (Continued)

2.1.2	 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amount

without

application

of IFRS 15

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 362,902 – 362,902

Cost of services (308,598) (1,716) (310,314)

Gross profit 54,304 (1,716) 52,588

Other income 1,790 – 1,790

Administrative expenses (16,557) – (16,557)

Listing expenses (14,424) – (14,424)

Profit before tax 25,113 (1,716) 23,397

Income tax expense (4,282) – (4,282)

Profit and total comprehensive income for

  the period 20,831 (1,716) 19,115

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential

amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and contract assets

and (3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9, i.e. applied the

classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments that have